12-03-2002

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)	R		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102299540			
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
 Name of conveying party(ies 		Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Novactyl, Inc.	11-25-02	Name: Upsher-Smith Laboratories, Inc.	
• .	()	Internal Address:	1110.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🧗 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			
📮 Assignment	🖳 Merger	Street Address: 14905 23rd Ave. No.	
Security Agreement	Change of Name		
	_		
C Other <u>License Grant</u>			
		City: Minnear	oolisState: MN Zip: 55447
Execution Date: 11/06/2002 & 11/11/2002		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🍱 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	5,767,135
		6,127,393	
Additional numbers attached? 🖵 Yes 💟 No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2	
Name: <u>Daniel C. Schulte</u>		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80.0C Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Internal Address:			
	egger again galan galay may saap kagin ayan, pana mang mara sama sama sama mand man-artay falan mand mayil	8. Deposit account n	iumber:
Street Address: Kagan Binder, PLLC			
221 Main Street No., Suite 200			7 G
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
City: <u>Stillwate</u> £tate: <u>MN</u> Zip: 55082			
DBYRNE 00000153 5767135 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signates of DP			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Daniel C. Schul	lte 🔍	rost	11/18/2
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C 20231

NOTICE OF EXCLUSIVE LICENSE GRANT

Whereas Novactyl, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Licensor") having its principal offices at 1816 Lackland Hill Parkway, Suite 220, St. Louis, Missouri 63146, and Upsher-Smith Laboratories, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("USL"), having its principal offices at 14905 23rd Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55447, have agreed to terms of license pursuant to a License Agreement dated as of September 19, 2002 (the "License Agreement");

Whereas under the License Agreement, for good and valuable consideration, Licensor grants to USL and its affiliates (a) an exclusive, worldwide license under the Licensor Technology to develop, make, have made, lease, import, export, offer for sale, use, and sell the Licensed Product in the USL Field of Use, including without limitation any formulation of the Licensed Product; and (b) a Right of First Negotiation (i) for rights with respect to Derivatives of Picolinic Acid or Fusaric Acid within the USL Field of Use, and (ii) for rights for any human topical dermatological application of Licensed Product or the Licensor Technology outside the USL Field of Use.

Whereas Licensor has retained all rights to the Licensor Technology and the Licensed Product in and for use in all other fields of use.

Whereas, under the terms of license: the following terms have the following meanings:

"Licensed Patents" means

United States Patent Number 5,767,135, issued June 16, 1998, and United States Patent Number 6,127,393, issued October 3, 2000.

and any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, provisional, reissue, re-examination, extension, and renewal applications for any U.S. patent and U.S. patents maturing therefrom, and any and all corresponding foreign patent applications, PCT and EPC applications, and foreign patents issued therefrom, worldwide; and any and all other patents and patent applications owned or controlled by Licensor and disclosing and claiming inventions related to the Licensor Technology or the Licensed Product;

"Improvements" means any subsequent developments in or with respect to the Licensed Product in the USL Field of Use developed (whether alone or jointly with another party), owned, possessed, controlled or acquired by Licensor, including without limitation all Inventions, ideas, know-how, information, discoveries, improvements, enhancements, modifications, progeny, concepts that are applicable to the Licensed Product.

"Licensed Product" means any monotherapeutic product for human use in topical form, which contains no active element other than picolinic acid or fusaric acid, and (i) which is covered by a valid and enforceable claim of a Licensed Patent and/or (ii) which uses any Licensor Know-How;

"Licensor Know-How" means know-how and technical data of Licensor relating to the manufacture, use, or sale of the Licensed Product under the Licensed Patents for use in the USL Field of Use;

"Licensor Proprietary Information" means all tangible and intangible information, technical data, schematics, functional and technical specifications, drawings, formulations, vendor lists, bills of materials, clinical data, protocols and other materials and information owned or controlled by Licensor and related to the development, use, testing, regulatory approval or manufacture of the Licensed Product;

1997884

PATENT REEL: 013525 FRAME: 0747 "Licensor Technology" means the Licensed Patents, any and all inventions, Improvements, processes, concepts, ideas, know-how (including Licensor Know-How), trade secrets, confidential information (including Licensor Proprietary Information) relating to the Licensed Product, data (including without limitation test data, chemical data and physical data), information regarding designs, devices, syntheses, algorithms, formulations, patterns, sequences, methods, techniques, specifications, protocols, and other technical information (whether patented or patentable, copyrighted or copyrightable) relating to the Licensed Product, and developed (whether alone or jointly with another party), owned, possessed, controlled or acquired by Licensor;

"USL Field of Use" means pharmaceutical applications for the treatment, by monotherapeutic means, of the herpes simplex virus (including both the herpes simplex virus 1 ("HSV1") and the herpes simplex virus 2 ("HSV2")) for external human use or application using the Licensor Technology, but excluding application of medication through nasal, buccal, ophthalmic, or other normally externally accessible bodily membranes and excluding any systemic uses, products or applications of the intellectual property rights in any manner or way. For purposes of this Agreement, "systemic" means pertaining to a whole body rather than to one of its parts and relates to product distribution or testing through the circulatory blood flow of the body or any other bodily fluid, such as urine, CSF, lymph fluid, eye fluid including vitreous of the eye, oral and/or intra-tumoral administration;

For mutual consideration, the Licensor and USL agree to file this document with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as notice of the terms of license granted by the License Agreement.

UPSHER-SMITH LABORATORIES, INC.

NOVACTYL, INC.

By GUY DAEST

By Was S. loft

Date 11/6/02

Date 11, 2002

1997884 Page 2

RECORDED: 11/25/2002